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 Lehigh and Northampton Transportation Authority 
1060 Lehigh Street, Allentown, PA 18103 

Phone: 610-435-4517 
 
 

 
LANTA Board of Directors Meeting Minutes 
January 13, 2026 
LANTA Administrative Offices, Allentown, PA  
 
Members Attending: Mike Lichtenberger – Chair of the Authority; Sheila Alvarado - Secretary of 
the Authority; Matt Malozi – Treasurer of the Authority; Iris Linares; and Beth Halpern.   
 
Members Attending via Webinar / Teleconference: Becky Bradley – Vice Chair of the Authority; 
Fred Williams; Kimberly Schaffer; Jennifer Ramos; and Amy Beck.  
 
Members Absent: Jared Mast; and Matt Rozsa. 
 
Staff and Contractors Attending: O. O’Neil, T. Williams, J. Polster-Abel, K. Cashatt, B. Cotter A. 
Yacko, J. Ozoa, Ja. Ozoa, J. Berry, A. Knee – LANTA Staff. Kent Herman – Solicitor.  
 
Public Attending: Maurice Wells.  
Public Attending via Webinar/Teleconference: Jennifer Swan; Amy Unger.  
 
1. Call to Order  

 
The meeting was called to order at 12:01 p.m. by Mike Lichtenberger, Chair of the 
Authority.  

 
2. Roll Call 

Roll Call was conducted by Mr. O’Neil. 
 

3. Public Comment 
 

During Public Comment, Maurice Wells commented that the renovation of the interior of 
the ATC should not include a food vendor. The design should only include waiting space, 
customer service, and restrooms. Mr. O’Neil noted that vendor space is not included in the 
design for the interior renovation.  
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4. Approval of the Minutes 
 

The minutes of the December 9, 2025, Board of Directors meeting were approved on a 
motion made by Ms. Halpern and seconded by Ms. Alvarado.  

 
5. Report of the Chair 

 
As part of the Report of the Chair, Mr. Lichtenberger reported that he had attended a 
strategic planning session for Northampton County hosted by newly sworn-in Northampton 
County Executive Tara Zrinksi. Mr. Lichtenberger noted that the LANTA Board was well 
represented in that Ms. Bradley, Ms. Schaffer, and Mr. Mast were also in attendance. Mr. 
Lichtenberger reported that the goals for the incoming administration were well aligned 
with LANTA’s goals.   

 
Mr. Lichtenberger then concluded the Report of the Chair.    

   
6. Report of the Committees  
 

A. Finance Committee – Mr. Malozi, Chair of the Finance Committee, reported that the 
Finance Committee met on Tuesday January 13 prior to the Board meeting.  As part of 
the agenda, staff presented the financial statements for the LANtaBus, LANtaVan, and 
Carbon Transit operating divisions for November 2025, subject to audit, which are 
attached.   
 
On a motion made by Mr. Malozi and seconded by Ms. Linares, the Board voted to 
approve the LANtaBus, LANtaVan, and Carbon Transit financial statements for 
November 2025, subject to audit.    
 
Staff also provided an update on the public participation and implementation process 
for proposed modification to the LANtaBus fare structure.   

 
Mr. Malozi then concluded the Committee report.  

 
B. Administration & Safety Committee – Ms. Alvarado, Chair of the Administration & Safety 

Committee, reported that the Administration & Safety Committee met on Tuesday 
January 13 prior to the Board meeting. As part of the agenda, staff presented the 
Administration & Safety Dashboard Report which covered employee headcount as of 
the day of the meeting, and training completed in November.  The report is attached.  
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Staff also provided a presentation describing the internal process LANTA follows to 
review accidents and incidents and what follow-up actions are taken.  

 
Ms. Alvarado then concluded the Committee report.  
 

C. Service Support & Planning Committee – Ms. Schaffer, Chair of the Service Support & 
Planning Committee, reported that the Committee did not meet in January and that the 
next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for Tuesday February 10.  

 
D. Service Delivery & Accessibility Committee – Ms. Linares, Chair of the Service Delivery & 

Accessibility Committee, reported that the Service Delivery & Accessibility Committee 
did not meet in January and that the next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for 
Tuesday March 10.   

 
7. Other Items 

 
Under Other Items, Ms. Alvarado noted that the new Lehigh County Executive, Josh 
Siegel, had been sworn in earlier in the month. She noted that she would continue to 
advocate for LANTA on the Lehigh County Commission and with Executive Siegel. 
 
Ms. Bradely noted three items of interest. The region has been awarded funding 
through the USDOT to complete a regional Safe Streets for All plan. LANTA will play a 
key part in developing that plan. Also, State Senator Nick Miller announced a $300,000 
grant to the region, which is being matched by Lehigh County for an additional $100,000 
to complete the next study needed for the Lehigh Valley passenger rail project. The 
study will identify the preferred route, feasibility, and a recommended operator. In its 
role on LVTS, LANTA will be playing a part in administering that study. Lastly, in 
reference to the Northampton County strategic planning session noted by Mr. 
Lichtenberger, Ms. Bradley noted that the priorities identified in the session were all 
consistent with FutureLV, the regional comprehensive plan. 
 
Mr. Jordan noted that related to the Safe Streets for All plan, Ms. Bradley and LVPC staff 
along with LANTA staff had met with PennDOT District 5 and South Whitehall Township 
staff to discuss pedestrian improvements on Hamilton Boulevard at Dorney Park.  
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8. Adjournment 

The meeting was adjourned at 12:21 p.m. 
 
Respectfully Submitted 
 

   2/10/2026 
_______________________________________________________ 
Sheila Alvarado     Date 
Secretary 



 Lehigh and Northampton Transportation Authority 
 
 
 
 
 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

LANTA Board Meeting 
Agenda 

January 13, 2026 
------------------------------------------  

 
1. Call to Order 
2. Roll Call 
3. Public Comment 
4. Approval of the Minutes – December 9, 2025 Board Meeting  
5. Report of the Chair 
 
6. Report of Committees 
 

A. Finance – Matt Malozi  
i. Items for consideration of approval: 

a. Financial Statements November 2025, subject to audit 
 

B. Administration & Safety – Sheila Alvarado 
C. Service Support & Planning – Kim Schaffer  
D. Service Delivery & Accessibility – Iris Linares 

 
7. Other Items 
 
8. Adjournment 
--------------------------------------------------  
 
 
 
 



Lehigh and Northampton Transportation Authority 
  
 
 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Joint LANTA Finance Committee and  
Administration & Safety Committee 

Agenda 
January 13, 2026 

------------------------------------------  
Finance Committee 
 

1. Call to Order 
2. Roll Call 
3. Public Comment 
4. Review and Forward to Board – Financial Statements November 2025 subject to audit  
5. Report on Initiatives  

A. Update – LANtaBus Fare Modification  
 

6. Adjournment 
 
Administration & Safety Committee 
 

1. Administration & Safety Dashboard 
 

2. Procurements 
A. None  

 
3. Report on Initiatives 

A. Presentation – Accident/Incident Review Process 
 

4. Other Items 
 

5. Adjournment 
--------------------------------------------------  
 
 

 



Annual
Actual Budget Actual Budget Budget Amount Percent

Revenue
Passenger Fares 220,823          254,411             1,207,664           1,272,056           3,052,935             (64,393)               -5.06%
Special Transit Fares 31,140            31,604                248,042               158,021               379,250                 90,021                 56.97%
Auxiliary Transportation Revenue 10,000            10,000                50,000                 50,000                 120,000                 -                         0.00%
NonTransportation Revenue 247                   958                      11,946                 4,792                    11,500                   7,155                   0.00%

Total Revenue 262,210         296,974             1,517,652           1,484,869           3,563,685            32,783                 2.21%

Expenses
Labor 1,662,499      1,698,422         8,421,444           8,492,110           20,381,064          70,666                 0.83%
Fringe Benefits 866,739          1,409,028         5,560,863           7,045,141           16,908,338          1,484,277          21.07%

Total Labor and Fringes 2,529,238     3,107,450         13,982,307        15,537,251        37,289,402          1,554,944          10.01%
Services 204,378          238,046             1,107,325           1,190,230           2,856,553             82,905                 6.97%
Fuel 121,769          127,733             565,905               638,667               1,532,800             72,762                 11.39%
Tires & Tubes 33,151            12,250                74,231                 61,248                 146,994                 (12,984)               -21.20%
Materials & Supplies 125,360          225,480             833,811               1,127,401           2,705,762             293,589              26.04%
Utilities 75,580            77,950                311,217               389,750               935,400                 78,533                 20.15%
Casualty & Liability 37,029            117,174             195,683               585,870               1,406,089             390,188              66.60%
Taxes 1,864               2,071                  9,427                    10,354                 24,850                   927                        8.96%
Purchase of Transportation 219,449          253,931             1,104,095           1,269,654           3,047,169             165,559              13.04%
Miscellaneous 15,191            39,634                134,800               198,168               475,604                 63,368                 31.98%
Interest 162                   1,275                  34,138                 6,375                    15,300                   (27,763)               -435.50%
Leases & Rentals 6,856               4,925                  36,739                 24,625                 59,100                   (12,114)               -49.19%

Total Expenses 3,370,029     4,207,919         18,389,678        21,039,593        50,495,023          2,649,915          12.59%
Gross Surplus (Deficit) (3,107,819)    (3,910,945)       (16,872,026)      (19,554,724)      (46,931,338)        2,682,698          13.72%

Subsidy
Local Subsidy 117,882          117,883             589,512               589,413               1,414,590             (100)                      -0.02%
State Subsidy 1,714,894      2,154,356         9,386,276           10,771,780        25,852,271          1,385,504          12.86%
State Subsidy - PY 571,631          852,422             3,128,759           4,262,111           10,229,066          1,133,352          26.59%
Federal Subsiy 717,118             -                         3,585,588           8,605,411             3,585,588          100.00%
Federal Subsidy - ADA 92,570            -                       467,120               -                         (467,120)             #DIV/0!
Federal Subsidy - Safety & Sec 46,729            -                       235,606               -                         (235,606)             #DIV/0!
Federal Subsidy - VOH 6,262               69,167                78,261                 345,833               830,000                 267,573              77.37%
Federal Subsidy - PM 545,264          -                       2,927,209           -                         (2,927,209)        #DIV/0!
Federal Subsidy - Tire Lease 12,587            -                       59,285                 -                         (59,285)               #DIV/0!

Total Subsidy 3,107,819     3,910,945         16,872,026        19,554,724        46,931,338          2,682,698          13.72%

Surplus (Deficit) -                    -                       -                         -                         -                           -                         0.00%

PTD YTD Favorable (Unfavorable)

LANtaBus
Income Statement Summary

For the Period November 30, 2025

Fiscal Year 2026 YTD Budget Variance
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LANtaBus
July 1, 2025 thru November 30, 2025

Operations Maintenance Facilities Maintenance General Administration Total
Salaries & Wages 5,581,209.20$                          1,038,213.24$                          127,020.32$                              1,675,000.78$                          8,421,443.54$                          
Fringe Benefits 3,916,180.49$                          728,485.58$                              71,897.40$                                 844,299.98$                              5,560,863.45$                          
Services 486,042.09$                              223,377.47$                              99,174.60$                                 298,731.01$                              1,107,325.17$                          
Materials & Supplies 20,989.18$                                 756,398.31$                              20,622.89$                                 35,801.09$                                 833,811.47$                              
Fuel 496,001.69$                              69,903.03$                                 -$                                                -$                                                565,904.72$                              
Tires and Tubes 74,231.48$                                 -$                                                -$                                                -$                                                74,231.48$                                 
Utilities -$                                                -$                                                -$                                                311,217.25$                              311,217.25$                              
Insurance -$                                                -$                                                -$                                                195,682.70$                              195,682.70$                              
Taxes 1,268.25$                                    -$                                                -$                                                8,158.48$                                    9,426.73$                                    
Purchased Transportation 121,790.76$                              -$                                                -$                                                982,303.85$                              1,104,094.61$                          
Miscellaneous Expense 7,150.00$                                    32,584.08$                                 -$                                                95,066.08$                                 134,800.16$                              
Interest Expense -$                                                -$                                                -$                                                34,137.84$                                 34,137.84$                                 
Leases -$                                                2,458.00$                                    -$                                                34,281.15$                                 36,739.15$                                 
Total Expenditures 10,704,863.13$                       2,851,419.71$                          318,715.21$                              4,514,680.21$                          18,389,678.27$                       

Revenue
   Passenger Fares 1,207,663.61$                          1,207,663.61$                          
   Special Route Guarantees 248,041.79$                              248,041.79$                              
   Advertising Commissions 50,000.00$                                 50,000.00$                                 
   Rental Income -$                                                
   Investment Income 793.32$                                        793.32$                                        
   Non-Transportation Income 11,153.17$                                 11,153.17$                                 
Total Revenue 1,517,651.89$                          -$                                                -$                                                -$                                                1,517,651.89$                          

Gross Surplus/(Deficit) (9,187,211.24)$                         (3,170,134.93)$                         lumped together (4,514,680.21)$                         (16,872,026.38)$                      

Federal Subsidy
   Tire Lease 59,285.19$                                 59,285.19$                                 
   ADA 467,119.63$                              467,119.63$                              
   Safety & Security 235,605.68$                              235,605.68$                              
   Preventative Maint 585,441.76$                              2,341,767.02$                          2,927,208.78$                          
   VOH - Labor 33,213.11$                                 33,213.11$                                 
   VOH - Parts 45,047.44$                                 45,047.44$                                 
State Subsidy -$                                                
   Tire Lease 12,372.16$                                 12,372.16$                                 
   ADA 97,318.54$                                 97,318.54$                                 
   Safety & Security 235,605.68$                              235,605.68$                              
   Preventative Maint 146,363.37$                              463,483.99$                              609,847.36$                              
   VOH - Labor 33,213.10$                                 33,213.10$                                 
   VOH - Parts 9,385.07$                                    9,385.07$                                    
State Operating Assistance 7,061,358.07$                          63,924.94$                                 4,392,009.55$                          11,517,292.56$                       
Local Subsidy -$                                                
   Tire Lease 2,574.13$                                    2,574.13$                                    
   ADA 19,461.38$                                 19,461.38$                                 
   Preventative Maint 19,512.77$                                 102,442.05$                              121,954.82$                              
   VOH - Parts 1,876.79$                                    1,876.79$                                    
Local Operating Assistance 319,424.37$                              1,549.93$                                    122,670.66$                              443,644.96$                              

Total Subsidy by Expense Class 9,187,211.24$                          3,170,134.93$                          -$                                                4,514,680.21$                          16,872,026.38$                       

Surplus/(Deficit) 0.00$                                              (0.00)$                                            -$                                                0.00$                                              0.00$                                              

-$                                                

0.00$                                              difference

Revenue and Expense Detail - By Program



Annual
Actual Budget Actual Budget Budget Amount Percent

Revenue
Passenger Fares 34,030            52,298           215,461            261,489            627,573            (46,028)          -17.6%
Non-Transportation Revenues -                    -                   -                      -                       -                       -                   0.0%
Local Special Fare Assistance 194,425         172,446         972,350            862,228            2,069,347        110,123         12.8%
State Reimbursements 227,426         323,148         1,292,372        1,615,740        3,877,776        (323,368)       -20.0%
State Special Fare Assistance 337,690         349,783         1,672,269        1,748,914        4,197,393        (76,645)          -4.4%

Total Revenue 793,570          897,674         4,152,451         4,488,370         10,772,089      (335,919)        -7.5%

Expenses

Labor 80,592            78,235           302,768            391,173            938,815            88,405           22.6%
Fringe Benefits 64,474            53,982           242,214            269,909            647,782            27,695           10.3%

Total Labor and Fringe Benefits 145,066          132,216         544,982             661,082             1,586,597         116,100         17.6%
Services 16,601            18,713           87,481               93,567               224,560            6,086              6.5%
Fuel 64,771            84,658           384,262            423,292            1,015,900        39,030           9.2%
Tires & Tubes -                   -                      -                       -                       -                   0.0%
Materials & Supplies 4,060               4,063              24,259               20,313               48,750               (3,946)             -19.4%
Utilities 21,922            17,746           79,865               88,729               212,950            8,865              10.0%
Casualty & Liability 1,083               1,083              5,417                 5,417                  13,000               (0)                      0.0%
Taxes 9,802               9,375              49,011               46,875               112,500            (2,136)             -4.6%
Purchase of Transportation Service 745,116         795,549         3,983,784        3,977,746        9,546,591        (6,038)             -0.2%
Miscellaneous 821                   1,396              4,145                 6,979                  16,750               2,834              40.6%
Interest -                    -                   -                      -                       -                       -                   0.0%
Leases 72,349            73,375           299,133            366,875            880,500            67,742           18.5%

Total Expenses 1,081,592      1,138,175     5,462,337         5,690,874         13,658,098      228,537         4.0%
Gross Surplus (Deficit) (288,022)        (240,501)        (1,309,886)       (1,202,504)       (2,886,009)       (107,382)        8.9%

Subsidy
State Subsidy -                    33,754           -                      168,771            405,051            168,771         100.0%
Federal 5310 -                    -                   -                       -                       -                   -100.0%

Total Subsidy -                     33,754            -                        168,771             405,051             168,771         100.0%

Surplus (Deficit) (288,022)        (206,747)        (1,309,886)       (1,033,733)       (2,480,958)       276,153         -26.7%

PTD YTD Favorable (UnFavorable)

LANtaVan
Income Statement Summary

For the Period Ending November 30, 2025

Fiscal Year 2026 YTD Budget Variance
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LANtaVan
7/1/2025 thru 11/30/2025

ADA SRR/PWD MATP Total
Salaries & Wages 50,160.43$                              145,027.77$                            107,579.64$                            302,767.84$                            
Other Paid Absences 4,012.83$                                 11,602.22$                              8,606.37$                                 24,221.42$                              
Fringe Benefits 36,115.51$                              104,419.99$                            77,457.34$                              217,992.84$                            
Services 15,014.46$                              43,411.00$                              29,055.44$                              87,480.90$                              
Materials & Supplies 4,019.01$                                 11,620.07$                              8,619.61$                                 24,258.69$                              
Fuel 63,661.75$                              184,063.83$                            136,536.06$                            384,261.64$                            
Utilities 13,231.40$                              38,255.67$                              28,377.54$                              79,864.61$                              
Insurances 897.40$                                     2,594.63$                                 1,924.66$                                 5,416.69$                                 
Taxes 8,119.72$                                 23,476.37$                              17,414.46$                              49,010.55$                              
Purchased Transportation 712,114.22$                            2,058,920.52$                        1,191,612.04$                        3,962,646.78$                        
MA Reimburements 21,137.02$                              21,137.02$                              
Miscellaneous Expense 1,065.26$                                 3,079.96$                                 4,145.22$                                 
Leases 49,558.21$                              143,286.58$                            106,288.05$                            299,132.84$                            
Total Expenditures 957,970.20$                            2,769,758.61$                        1,734,608.23$                        5,462,337.04$                        

Passenger Fares 63,804.00$                              89,317.00$                              153,121.00$                            
Program Reimbursements
   Lottery - Shared Ride 1,212,513.40$                        1,212,513.40$                        
   Lottery - PWD 79,858.20$                              79,858.20$                              
   Area Agency on Aging 59,105.07$                              59,105.07$                              
   MATP - Lehigh County 41,049.10$                              1,010,828.42$                        1,051,877.52$                        
   MATP - Northampton County 21,290.60$                              661,440.11$                            682,730.71$                            
Total Program Reimbursements 1,351,476.67$                        1,734,608.23$                        3,086,084.90$                        

Gross Surplus/(Deficit) (894,166.20)$                          (1,328,964.94)$                      -$                                            (2,223,131.14)$                      

Subsidy
   State Operating Assistance - CER 19,079.15$                              19,079.15$                              
   ADA - Federal/State/Local 536,499.72$                            536,499.72$                            
   ADA - PM 357,666.48$                            357,666.48$                            
   Federal 5310 -$                                            
   State Operating Assistance - Reserves -$                                            
Total Subsidy by Program 894,166.20$                            19,079.15$                              913,245.35$                            

Surplus/(Deficit) -$                                            (1,309,885.79)$                      (1,309,885.79)$                      

Revenue and Expense Detail - By Program



Annual
Actual Budget Actual Budget Budget Amount Percent

Revenue
Passenger Fares 1,547           5,969            37,322             29,843             71,623             7,479              25.1%
Non-Transportation Revenues -               175                -                   875                  2,100               (875)                0.0%
Local Special Fare Assistance 12,998        8,397            74,675             41,984             100,761          32,691           77.9%
State Reimbursements 15,807        30,160          100,990          150,799          361,917          (49,809)          -33.0%
State Special Fare Assistance 102,028      111,579        453,214          557,893          1,338,942       (104,678)        -18.8%

Total Revenue 132,379      156,279        666,202          781,393          1,875,343       (115,191)        -14.7%

Expenses
Labor 30,019        28,639          104,150          143,193          343,663          39,043           27.3%
Fringe Benefits 24,015        19,761          83,320             98,803             237,127          15,483           15.7%

Total Labor and Fringe Benefits 54,034        48,399          187,470          241,996          580,790          54,526           22.5%
Services 2,422           2,129            10,067             10,646             25,550             579                 5.4%
Fuel 10,046        9,238            56,447             46,191             110,858          (10,257)          -22.2%
Tires & Tubes -               -                 -                   -                   -                   -                  0.0%
Materials & Supplies 648              1,167            3,508               5,833               14,000             2,326              39.9%
Utilities 3,131           2,333            9,707               11,667             28,000             1,959              16.8%
Casualty & Liability -               -                 -                   -                   -                   -                  0.0%
Taxes -               -                 -                   -                   -                   -                  0.0%
Purchase of Transportation Service 136,820      153,139        774,821          765,693          1,837,663       (9,128)            -1.2%
Miscellaneous 27                29                  142                  146                  350                  4                      2.7%
Interest -               -                 (887)                 -                   -                   887                 0.0%
Leases & Rentals 4,180           4,583            20,902             22,917             55,000             2,015              8.8%

Total Expenses 211,310      221,018        1,062,177       1,105,088       2,652,211       42,911           3.9%
Gross Surplus (Deficit) (78,930)       (64,739)         (395,975)         (323,695)         (776,868)         (72,280)          -22.3%

Subsidy
Local Subsidy 4,450           4,450            22,250             22,251             53,402             1                      0.0%
State Subsidy 23,340        29,668          109,221          148,339          356,013          39,118           26.4%
Federal Subsidy -               8,546            -                   42,731             102,555          42,731           100.0%

Total Subsidy 27,790        34,118          131,471          213,321          409,415          39,119           18.3%

Surplus (Deficit) (51,141)       (30,621)         (264,504)         (110,374)         (367,453)         (154,130)        139.6%

PTD YTD Favorable (UnFavorable)

Carbon Transit
Income Statement Summary

For the Period Ending November 30, 2025

Fiscal Year 2026 YTD Budget Variance
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Carbon Transit
7/1/2025 thru 11/30/2025

Fixed Route ADA SRR/PWD MATP Total
Salaries & Wages 3,676.50$                                   7,796.23$                            44,201.15$                          48,476.14$                          104,150.02$                        
Fringes 2,941.19$                                   6,236.99$                            35,360.92$                          38,780.91$                          83,320.01$                          
Services - General Admin 91.70$                                         803.97$                                4,558.17$                            4,612.65$                            10,066.49$                          
Services - Maintenance -$                                      
Materials & Supplies 272.18$                                1,543.12$                            1,692.37$                            3,507.67$                            
Fuel 6,277.80$                                   3,892.91$                            22,071.06$                          24,205.70$                          56,447.47$                          
Utilities 53.92$                                         749.06$                                4,246.82$                            4,657.56$                            9,707.36$                            
Purchased Transportation 119,282.13$                               49,769.48$                          282,170.70$                        318,865.73$                        770,088.04$                        
Mileage Reimbursement 4,732.58$                            4,732.58$                            
Miscellaneous Expense 11.00$                                  62.41$                                  68.45$                                  141.86$                                
Interest Expense -$                                      
Leases 209.00$                                       1,605.68$                            9,103.46$                            9,983.92$                            20,902.06$                          
Total Expenditures 132,532.24$                               71,137.50$                          403,317.81$                        456,076.01$                        1,063,063.56$                     

Passenger Fares 174.75$                                       2,079.00$                            32,206.99$                          34,460.74$                          
Program Reimbursements
   Lottery - Shared Ride 88,070.20$                          88,070.20$                          
   Lottery - PWD 12,920.00$                          12,920.00$                          
   MATP 2,861.55$                            453,214.46$                        456,076.01$                        
   Area Agency on Aging 5,616.30$                            5,616.30$                            
   ADA -$                                      
   Investment Income 886.86$                                       886.86$                                
Total Program Reimbursements 886.86$                                       106,606.50$                        456,076.01$                        563,569.37$                        

Gross Surplus/(Deficit) (131,470.63)$                              (69,058.50)$                         (264,504.32)$                       -$                                      (465,033.45)$                       

Subsidy
   Local Operating Assistance 22,250.00$                                 22,250.00$                          
   State Operating Assistance - CT 109,220.63$                               109,220.63$                        
   State Operating Assistance - Reserves -$                                      
   Federal Operating Assistance - ADA 69,058.50$                          69,058.50$                          

-$                                      
Total Subsidy by Program 131,470.63$                               69,058.50$                          -$                                      200,529.13$                        

Surplus/(Deficit) -$                                             -$                                      (264,504.32)$                       -$                                      (264,504.32)$                       

Revenue and Expense Detail - By Program



 
Administration & Safety Committee Dashboard 

 
Monday, January 12, 2026 

LANTA employees count as of Monday, January 12, 2026 below. 

Union Employees Count Percentage 
Male 152 69.72% 
Female 66 30.28% 
Total 218 100% 
   
Non-Union Employees   
Male 37 49.33% 
Female 38 50.67% 
Total 75 100% 
   
All LANTA Employees   
Male 189 64.50% 
Female 104 35.50% 
Total 293 100% 

 

Open Positions: Currently LANTA has the following open positions: 

 None 

Internal Training Update: List of internal trainings that were completed in November 2025: 

 New employee training Operations and Maintenance – 0 

 Recertifications – 2 

 Retraining – 1 

 Ride-Alongs – 50 

 Endorsement Trainings – 0 

 Safety Meetings  - 3 
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